## RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION TO JOIN THE NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD AND PARTICIPATE IN THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLANNING PROCESS

WHEREAS, the 2010 Census designated the Town of Warrenton, portions of the adjoining service districts and areas adjacent to Route 29 northeast of Warrenton as an urban cluster; and

WHEREAS, the Washington DC-VA-MD urbanized area was recently expanded to include the urban cluster portions of Fauquier County; and

WHEREAS, the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board (TPB) implements the transportation planning process for the region comprised of the Washington DC-VA-MD urbanized area; and

WHEREAS, Federal law mandates that transportation projects be included in the Constrained Long-Range Plan and the six-year Transportation Improvement Program prepared by the TPB to receive federal funding; and

WHEREAS, Federal law also mandates that the interests of residents in the planning region be represented in the transportation planning and programming process; and

WHEREAS, the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board invited Fauquier County to become a voting member of the TPB, representing the citizens' interests and participating in the regional transportation planning process; and now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED by the Fauquier County Board of Supervisors this 12th day of June 2014, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the County join the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board and participate in the region's transportation planning process; and be it

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Board does hereby designate the area for inclusion as shown on the attached map entitled "Areas for Inclusion in the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board's Urbanized Area", including the entire Town of Warrenton and the Route 29/15 corridor south from the Town of Warrenton to the intersection of Routes 29/15/17 and Routes 29/15/17 BUS; and be it

RESOLVED FINALLY, That the County Administrator and County Attorney are hereby authorized to execute any requirements associated with membership in the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board.